市銷率模型作釐定。評估

非上市之股本證券的公允

價值時包括一些由非可觀

察市場價格或比率支持之

假定，包括預期增長率

為 -10%（2019年：0%）及

可比較公司之平均市銷率

為1.17倍（2019年：1.40

倍）。

(iv) 按FVPL處理的金融負債：

應付或有代價

 級別3應付或有代價之公

允價值乃根據預期付款金

額及其相關概率採用收益

法釐定。適當時，折扣至

現值。董事認為，將一項

或多項投入改為合理可能

的替代假設不會顯著改變

公允價值。

康師傅控股有限公司
TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

298

綜合財務報表附註│Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2020年12月31日止年度  For the year ended 31 December 2020

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

(a) Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value

(Continued)

 Sensitivity to changes in significant unobservable

inputs

The sensitivity to changes in significant unobservable inputs

for Level 3 fair value measurements are as follows:

描述
Description

於2020年
12月31日之
公允價值

Fair value
at 31 December

2020

人民幣千元

RMB’000

估值技術
Valuation

techniques

不可觀察輸入
Unobservable input

不可觀察輸入的轉變對公允價值的敏感度
(假設其他因素保持不變）
Sensitivity of fair value to changes

in unobservable inputs (assuming other

factors remain unchanged)

合理的可能範圍
Reasonably

possible range

公允價值及本集團
本年度全面

收益總額的影響
Impact on fair

value and
the Group’s

total
comprehensive

income for
the year

人民幣千元

RMB’000

按 FVPL處理的金融資產

Financial assets at FVPL

投資基金 558,177 市銷率模型 預計年增長率 年度預期增長率越高，其公允價值越高，反之亦然； +/-5 % +/-2,624

Investment funds P/S ratio model Expected annual growth rates The higher the expected annual growth rate, the higher

the fair value and vice versa;

可比較公司之平均市銷率 可比較公司之平均市銷率，更高的公允價值，

反之亦然；

+/- 50% +/-23,849

Average P/S ratio of
comparable companies

The higher average P/S ratio of comparable companies,
the higher the fair value and vice versa;

淨資產價值法 個別資產公允價值減負債

（「淨資產」）

淨資產之估計公允價值越高，其估計公允價值越高 由+/-1%至+/- 5% 由+/-423至+/-1,528

Net asset

value approach

Fair value of individual assest

less liabilities  (the “Net

Assets”)

The higher estimated fair value of the Net Assets, the

higher the estimated fair value

Ranging from
+/-1% to +/- 5%

Ranging from
+/-423 to +/-1,528

指定 FVOCI

Designated FVOCI

非上市股本證券

Equity securities, unlisted

140,444 市銷率模型 年度預期增長率 年度預期增長率越高，

其公允價值越高，反之亦然。

+/- 5% +/- 6,227

P/S ratio model Expected annual growth rates The higher the expected annual growth rate, the higher
the fair value and vice versa;

可比較公司之平均市銷率 可比較公司之平均市銷率越高，公允價值越高，

反之亦然；

+/- 43% +/- 47,698

Average P/S ratio of
comparable companies

The higher average P/S ratio of comparable companies,
the higher the fair value and vice versa;

44. 公允價值計量（續）

(a) 以公允價值列賬的金融資產及負債

（續）

主要不可觀察輸入敏感度之變動

級別3公允價值計量之主要不

可觀察輸入敏感度之變動如

下：

`

康師傅控股
2020 Annual Report 年報

299

綜合財務報表附註│Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2020年12月31日止年度  For the year ended 31 December 2020

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

(a) Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value

(Continued)

 Sensitivity to changes in significant unobservable

inputs (Continued)

描述
Description

於2019年